## ORIGINAL

## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 8833

A RESOLUTION authorizing execution of an Interlocal Agreement for the Collection, Distribution, and Expenditure of School Impact Fees between the City of Bellevue and Renton School District No. 403.

WHEREAS, under RCW Chapter 82.02 the City is authorized to impose impact fees on development activities as part of the financing for public facilities, including school facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted Ordinance No. <u>6/94</u> on November 17, 2014 amending Chapter 22.18 of the Bellevue City Code, providing for the collection, distribution, and expenditure of school impact fees for the Renton School District No. 403 in accordance with RCW Chapter 82.02; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue and the Renton School District desire to provide by Interlocal Agreement for the collection, distribution, and expenditure of school impact fees on behalf of and for the benefit of the Renton School District No. 403; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute that certain Interlocal Agreement for the Collection, Distribution, and Expenditure of School Impact Fees with Renton School District No. 403, a copy of which has been given Clerk's Receiving No. <u>52970</u>.

(SEAL)

Claudia Balducci, Mayor

Attest:

Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk